For the current year, $2,345,943 of costs that would previously have been capitalised (under the previous policy) were expensed. Cash
outflows of $2,345,943 were included in payments to suppliers in the Statement of Cash Flows that previously would have been
included as payments to acquire intangible assets.

The change in policy has been retrospectively applied and comparative financial information has been restated. This has resulted in an
adjustment of $4,692,964 against opening retained earnings as at 1 January 2020 in respect of costs previously capitalised up to 31
December 2019, and adjustment of $4,636,649 in respect of costs previously capitalised for the period 1 January 2020 to 31 December
2020 (the comparative period). The total restatement of comparative financial information is $9,329,614. The financial statement line
items adjusted as a result of the change in policy are outlined below.

Refer to Note 20 Intangible Assets Software-as-a-Service arrangements for further disclosures on SaaS arrangements.

1 January 2020 Consolidated Parent

Statement of Financial Position
(extract)

Restated per
IFRS IC
agenda

decision
$'000

As
previously

stated
$'000

Increase/
(decrease)

$'000

Restated per
IFRS IC
agenda

decision
$'000

As
previously

stated
$'000

Increase/
(decrease)

$'000

Assets
Intangible assets 636 5,329 (4,693) 632 5,325 (4,693)
Total assets 1,737,971 1,742,664 (4,693) 1,713,869 1,718,562 (4,693)
Net assets 1,057,961 1,062,654 (4,693) 1,034,919 1,039,612 (4,693)
Equity - - - - - -
Retained earnings 659,981 664,674 (4,693) 636,939 641,632 (4,693)
Total equity 1,057,961 1,062,654 (4,693) 1,034,919 1,039,612 (4,693)

31 December 2020 Consolidated Parent

Statement of Financial Position (extract)

Restated per
IFRS IC
agenda

decision
$'000

As
previously

stated
$'000

Increase/
(decrease)

$'000

Restated per
IFRS IC
agenda

decision
$'000

As
Previously

stated
$'000

Increase/
(decrease)

$'000

Assets
Intangible assets 234 9,564 (9,330) 232 9,562 (9,330)
Total assets 1,718,519 1,727,849 (9,330) 1,693,788 1,703,118 (9,330)
Net assets 1,088,174 1,097,504 (9,330) 1,064,624 1,073,954 (9,330)
Equity - - - -
Retained Earnings 674,681 684,011 (9,330) 651,131 660,461 (9,330)
Total equity 1,088,174 1,097,504 (9,330) 1,064,624 1,073,954 (9,330)

16

72   Charles Sturt University   |   2021 Annual Report

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2021

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

31 December 2020 Consolidated Parent

Statement of Cashflows
(extract)

Restated per
IFRS IC
agenda

decision
$'000

As
previously

stated
$'000

Increase/
(decrease)

$'000

Restated per
IFRS IC
agenda

decision
$'000

As
previously

stated
$'000

Increase/
(decrease)

$'000

Payments to suppliers (186,492) (184,807) (1,685) (188,034) (186,349) (1,685)
Payments to employees (316,750) (313,798) (2,952) (310,621) (307,669) (2,952)
Net cash inflow from operating activities 70,023 74,660 (4,637) 69,263 73,900 (4,637)
Payments to acquire property, plant and
equipment, intangibles and other long-term
assets 88,947 93,584 (4,637) 88,946 93,583 (4,637)
Net cash (outflow) from investing
activities (35,248) (39,885) 4,637 (34,353) (38,990) 4,637

Net change in cashflows - - - - - -

31 December 2020 Consolidated Parent

Income Statement and Statement of
Comprehensive Income
(extract)

Restated per
IFRS IC
agenda

decision
$'000

As
Previously

stated
$'000

Increase/
(decrease)

$'000

Restated per
IFRS IC
agenda

decision
$'000

As
previously

stated
$'000

Increase/
(decrease)

$'000

Employee related expenses 328,828 327,143 1,685 321,365 319,680 1,685
Other expenses 171,313 168,361 2,952 172,919 169,967 2,952
Total expenses from continuing
operations 560,808 556,171 4,637 554,861 550,224 4,637
Net result from continuing operations 14,859 19,496 (4,637) 14,349 18,986 (4,637)
Comprehensive result 30,214 34,851 (4,637) 29,704 34,341 (4,637)

17

Charles Sturt University   |   2021 Annual Report   73

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2021

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Covid-19

COVID-19

Measures taken by governments in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic continue to have an impact on global economies and financial
markets, as well as the university sector, including Charles Sturt University and its controlled entities. The impacts of these measures
are expected to continue into 2022. The University has considered the effect of the pandemic in preparing its financial statements for the

[…]

The University determines that a software licence intangible asset exists in a cloud computing arrangement when both of the following
are met at the inception of the arrangement:
-The University has the contractual right to take possession of the software during the hosting period without significant penalty.
-It is feasible for the University to run the software on its own hardware or contract with another party unrelated to the supplier to host
the software.

Capitalisation of configuration and customisation costs in SaaS arrangements
Where the University incurs costs to configure or customise SaaS arrangements and such costs are considered to enhance current
on-premise software or provide code that can be used by the University in other arrangements, the University applies judgement to
assess whether such costs result in the creation of an intangible asset that meets the definition and recognition criteria in AASB138.

For the year ended 31 December 2021, $0 of costs incurred in implementing SaaS arrangements were recognised as intangible assets
(2020: previously reported $9.3M, restated in line with retrospective change $0).

21 Other non-financial assets

Consolidated Parent
2021
$'000

2020
$'000

2021
$'000

2020
$'000

Current
Prepaid Expenses - Other 9,943 9,399 9,943 9,399

Total current other non-financial assets 9,943 9,399 9,943 9,399

Non-current
Prepaid Expenses - Other 240 499 240 499

Total other non-financial assets 10,183 9,898 10,183 9,898

38

94   Charles Sturt University   |   2021 Annual Report

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2021

22 Trade and other payables

Consolidated Parent
2021
$'000

2020
$'000

2021
$'000

2020
$'000

Current
Trade creditors 9,269 13,239 9,191 13,192
Other accrued expenses 16,779 13,742 16,779 13,742
Accrued salaries 11,340 5,537 11,340 5,537
OS-HELP liability to Australian Government 3,193 3,415 3,193 3,415

Total current trade and other payables 40,581 35,933 40,503 35,886

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Charles Sturt University prior to the end of the financial year,
which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

23 Borrowings

Consolidated Parent
2021
$'000

2020
$'000

2021
$'000

2020
$'000

Current
Lease obligations 2,809 4,025 2,809 4,025
Secured Bank loan 312 299 312 299

Total current borrowings 3,121 4,324 3,121 4,324

Non-current
Lease obligations 29,185 21,881 29,185 21,881
Secured Bank loan 1,653 1,966 1,653 1,966
Unsecured bank loan 75,000 - 75,000 -

Total non-current borrowings 105,838 23,847 105,838 23,847

Total borrowings 108,959 28,171 108,959 28,171

All borrowings are interest bearing, except for a finance lease on property which has no interest payable under the agreement.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the University has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at
least twelve months after the reporting date and does not expect to settle the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date.

(a) Assets pledged as security

The carrying amounts of assets pledged as security for current and non-current borrowings are:

39

Charles Sturt University   |   2021 Annual Report   95

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2021

23 Borrowings (continued)

(a) Assets pledged as security (continued)

Consolidated Parent
2021
$'000

2020
$'000

2021
$'000

2020
$'000

Plant and Equipment Other 2,714 2,813 2,714 2,813
2,714 2,813 2,714 2,813

Total assets pledged as security 2,714 2,813 2,714 2,813

(b) Financing arrangements

Unrestricted access was available at reporting date to $77,340,000 (2020:$36,340,000) in business card facilities, loan facilities and a
bank guarantee facility, with a balance used of $75,698,000 at 31 December 2021 (2020: $625,000).

Consolidated Parent

2021 2020 2021 2020

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Credit cards
Business Card Limit Facility 1,740 1,740 1,740 1,740
Used at balance date 369 243 369 243
Unused at balance date 1,371 1,497 1,371 1,497
Bank Loan Facilities
CBA Loan 75,000 34,000 75,000 34,000
Used at balance date 75,000 75,000
Unused at balance date 0 34,000 0 34,000
Bank Guarantee Facility 600 600 600 600
Used at balance date 329 382 329 382
Unused at balance date 271 218 271 218

(c) Class of borrowings

The University renegotiated its unsecured cash advance faciility during the year increasing the facility to $75,000,000. The facility is
divided into three tranches of $25,000,000 each, with the final tranche expiring in August 2025. The average margin rate is 0.95% pa
including an unused commitment fee. The facility is fully drawn at the end of the financial year.

(d) Fair value

Consolidated 2021 2020
Carrying
amount

$'000
Fair value

$'000

Carrying
amount

$'000
Fair value

$'000

On-balance sheet
Lease obligations 31,994 31,994 25,906 25,906
Bank loans/Advance facilities 76,965 76,965 2,265 2,265

[…]

The Universities interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing financial instruments, due to the
potential fluctuations in interest rates. In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the University invests in a diverse range of instruments
with varying degrees of potential returns. The purpose of this strategy is to ensure that any potential interest rate losses are
counteracted by guaranteed interest payments.

As at 31 December 2021 if interest rates decreased/ increased by 1% with all other variables held constant, equity would have been
$5,551,000 higher/ $5,551,000 lower (2020: $3,653,000/ $3,653,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the debt
security. In regards to the movement of the investment interest rate of 1%, equity would have been $3,766,000 higher/ $3,766,000 lower
(2020: $2,817,000/ $2,817,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the investment security.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of Universities financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

46

102   Charles Sturt University   |   2021 Annual Report

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2021

27 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

31 December 2021 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

consolidated entity

Carrying
amount

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Deposits at bank 128,461 (1,285) (1,285) 1,285 1,285 (12,846) (12,846) 12,846 12,846
Accrued Interest 485 (5) (5) 5 5 (49) (49) 49 49
Amortised cost 40,000 (400) (400) 400 400 (4,000) (4,000) 4,000 4,000
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss 376,628 (3,766) (3,766) 3,766 3,766 (37,663) (37,663) 37,663 37,663
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 9,494 (95) (95) 95 95 (949) (949) 949 949

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 108,959 1,090 1,090 (1,090) (1,090) 10,896 10,896 (10,896) (10,896)

Total increase/(decrease) 664,027 (4,461) (4,461) 4,461 4,461 (44,611) (44,611) 44,611 44,611

31 December 2020 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

consolidated entity

Carrying
amount

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Deposits at bank 585 (6) (6) 6 6 - - - -
Accrued Interest 1,658 (17) (17) 17 17 - - - -
Amortised cost 23,000 (230) (230) 230 230 (2,300) (2,300) 2,300 2,300
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss 281,746 (2,817) (2,817) 2,817 2,817 (28,175) (28,175) 28,175 28,175
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 58,269 (583) (583) 583 583 (5,827) (5,827) 5,827 5,827

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 28,171 282 282 (282) (282) 2,817 2,817 (2,817) (2,817)

Total increase/(decrease) (393,429) 3,371 3,371 (3,371) (3,371) 33,485 33,485 (33,485) (33,485)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a contracting party will not complete its obligations under a financial instrument, leading to financial loss for the
University. Credit risk arises largely from outstanding receivables and to a lesser degree from cash and cash equivalents. To assist in
managing risk, the University assesses the credit quality of a potential non-student debtor, based on information obtained during the
credit application process. Despite not being a material value, a credit assessment is performed on the guarantor for a student loan prior
to the loan being granted by the University. The carrying amount of financial assets (as contained in the table in subnote 27(c) below)

[…]

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Trust actively engages with its investment
advisor. The portfolio is diversified across a variety of investment asset classes consistent with the risk/return/timeframe
objectives of the portfolio and the broader investment management objectives of the Trust.

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.
The Trust's interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing financial instruments. In order
to minimise exposure to this risk, the Trust invests in a diverse range of financial instruments with varying degrees of
potential return. The purpose of this approach is to ensure that any potential interest losses are counteracted by
guaranteed interest rate payments.

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of Trust's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and
other price risk. There is no interest rate risk or price risk associated with the Trust's trade and other payables, and trade
and other receivables.

31 December 2021 Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying

amount

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at
bank 752,421 (7,524) (7,524) 7,524 7,524 - - - -
Trade and other receivables 108,417 (1,084) (1,084) 1,084 1,084 - - - -
Financial assets - Fair value through
profit or loss 24,508,778 (245,088) (245,088) 245,088 245,088 (2,450,878) (2,450,878) 2,450,878 2,450,878

Total increase/ (decrease) 25,369,616 (253,696) (253,696) 253,696 253,696 (2,450,878) (2,450,878) 2,450,878 2,450,878

15

140   Charles Sturt University   |   2021 Annual Report

The Charles Sturt University Foundation Trust
31 158 135 157

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

10 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

31 December 2020 Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying

amount

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at
bank 921,063 (9,211) (9,211) 9,211 9,211 - - - -
Trade and other receivables 228,107 - - - - - - - -
Financial assets - Fair value
through profit or loss 21,194,559 (211,946) (211,946) 211,946 211,946 (2,119,456) (2,119,456) 2,119,456 2,119,456

Total increase/ (decrease) 22,343,729 (221,157) (221,157) 221,157 221,157 (2,119,456) (2,119,456) 2,119,456 2,119,456

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from another party failing to comply with the terms of a contract. The Trust's
maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities included in
the Statement of Financial Position.

11 Fair Value Measurement

(a) Recognised fair value measurements

The Trust categorises assets and liabilities measured at fair value into a hierarchy based on the level of inputs used in
measurement.

Level 1 quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.